Central Administrative Tribunal
Princip&l Bench, New Delhi
DeAeNE.1371/1989

New Delhi, This the 18th Day of April 1994

Hon'ble Shri C.J, Roy, Member(3)

Hon'ble Shri P.T. Thiruvengadam, Member (A)

Shri Tara Chand S/o Shri Hari chand
R/o Village ‘& PO Khera Khurd, Delhi-82. ‘
: ’ sesApplicant

By Advocate Shri S . K. Gupta with
' Shri Multan Singh

Versus
1. Union of India, through the Secretary

Ministry of Railway{Northern Railuay)
Govt of India, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. The general Manager 1
Nor thern Railway, Baroda House,
NeU DElhio

3. The Secretary, Canteen

Northern Railway, Printing Press
Shakurbasti, Delhi, :

4o Chairman, Northern Railuays,
Canteen(Printing Press), Shakurbasti
Delhi,

.o« .R@spondents

By Advocate Shri D.P. Kshatriya

E | - D0 RDER(Dral)

Hon'ble Shri P,T. Thiruveggadém, Member (A )
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1. The,applicant was working as g-banteeﬁ‘
Manager in Northern Railuway Printihgjﬁﬁégg, Shakuibasti
Delhi=35. He was issued with a charéasheet dated
C2q '
. 22510.83 which reads as under:

"Article I . That the said Shri Tapa Chand

“while functioning as Manager Canteen Ptg.
‘Press/Shakurbasti during the period 22.10.1963
(Mere enter definite and distﬁjct article of

charge). "
1. Failed to perform his duties for running

‘the canteen smoothly, Thus, he has failed to

maintain devotion to duty and is liable ta
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- be taken up under D & A Rules, 1968." ‘
. |

2. Annexure I¥ to the chargeshest is as under:-

(a)®The working and overall performance

of Shri Tara Chand as Cantzen Manager
has not been satisfactory throughout,
It was pointed out to him time to time
for improving his working but no effect,
On 10.8.82, he was advised in writing
about his unsatisfactory performance and
also to keep records in the Register
showing daily sale and purchase and as
well maintenance of Stock Registers.
For these purposes new registers were
also issued to him but the same have
not been operated, Further it was
pointed out that the Canteen is not
maintained clean and tidy. Cups were
not well washed, Halwai Department
was dirty etc.etc.

. (b}This netice did not have any effect on

him and the s%ate of Canteen affairs
remained almost in the samg conditien
although it was pointed out to him
verbally by Canteen Secy many a times.
Further, a written warning was iscued
to him again on 28.4.83. DOn 24.5,83 he
Wwas again given a notice to put up
position of postings upto 5/83 by 1.6.83.
tven then Canteen affairs remained in-
the same state of affairs for which many
a complaintwere received. Conseqguently
Joint Secy of the Executive Comdittee
of the Canteen was deputed on 29.7,83
to control the Canteen affairs with its
daily sale andpurchase as Manager failed
to bring any improvement., Shri Tara
Chand was also served with a notisze
tu explain his conduct on 29.8.83 to
which he replied on 7.9.83. Singce his
reply was vague and not on the facts
of the case, an enquiry officer has
been appointed to enguire intc the
matter and to put up his report which is
awaited,

(c)Futther, since it became difficult te

manage the canteen as well to do the
office work by the Joint BSecy Canteen
when there is post of a Manager who 1is
attending the canteen daily as well as
to give the canteen Manager another change
to bring him on the lines, a meeting
ef the Canteen Executive alonguith the
Canteen Manager was called for on 19.10.83.
In the meeting, it was assued by the
Manager that he would take hold of sals
and purchase daily and would control

" the canteen otherwise he would be

responsible for the lapsés. But on

22.10.83, it was found in the canteen
that no-item for salg and was prepared
upto 10.30 A.m. On iovestigaticn it

- was found out that the manager Shri Tara

Lhand could not arrange purchase for
22.10.1983(21.10.1983) being holiday)
although he had taken Rs,46/=from the

ce3/-
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canteen's sale of 20-10-83. He
returned the monay on 22-10-83 to
Shri Mohinder 3ingh Sales Manager,
wit hout making any purchases. OUn
varbal enquiry he failed to clarify
his conduct satisfactorily. Thus
he has failed to maintain devotion
to duty and is liabls to be taken
up under D & AR 1968,"

An enguiry was held and the enquiry officer gavs

his report in Decembsr B4 which came to the

i

following conclusions-

"Shri Tara Chand has failsd in

his duty as Manager of Cantesn

in maintaining proper records of
daily sale/purchase stock register
which is his primary duty. Thus
Shri Tara Chand has committed
serious misconduct thereby violated
rule 3(i), (ii) & (iii) of Railuay
Servants Conduct of 1966."

Based on this, a pesnalty was awarded i.e. psnalty
of reduction of increment for one year on permanent
basis, The memo inflicting penalty dated 2-8-86
reads as underi=-
""Shri Tara Chand, Mapager, Nerthern
Railway, Railway Press Canteen,
ohakurbasti is informed that the
Enquiry Officer who was appointed

to enquire into the charges against
him, has submitted his report.

Cn a careful considerat ion of the
finding of the enquiry officer,
the undersigned agrees with the
findings of the E.9. and held Shri
Tara Chand guilty of the charges
levellsd against him and imposed
the following penalty,

"W.I.P, for one year w.s.f._1=-4-87
19_4—'8 7a-
His suspension was revoked we.e.f.
1-5-84 F.N. Suspension period from
22-1-83 to 6-5-84 is treated as
lsave duse,

Any representat ion which he wish to
make on the pgnalty proposed will

be considered by the undersignad
within 7 days.®

The appeal against the_punishment of order was
rejecteds This U.A. has been filed with a prayer
for the following reliefs-

"That the order dated 2-8-86
passed in Memo No.974-E/Canteen/
Rectt .Manager/Press be guashed
with costs and the applicant be

given all bepafitsg pay and allowances

ﬁiy,




difference of the suspension
period from 22-10-83 to 7-5-84
and stopped increment of W.I.P.
of yeay be given from period
Weesfe 1-4~87/19=4-87"

,'3. The learned counsel for the applicant argued

that in the statment of imputation attached to the

charge shest (An.II) for the items mentioned in

.paras§ (a) and (b) of the imputation, separately

another charge sheet dated 29-8-83 had been issued.
This could ba seen from para &(b) of the imputation
itself wherein reference to notice dated 29-8-83
has been made. The applicant pﬁinted out that it
was not & ‘notice' but & regular charge sheet in
standard form No,S dateé 29-8«83 which was issued
to hiﬁ. A copy of this charée sheet has been
attached(%s An.'Q') to the C.A, The ipgquiry into
the earlier charges iS'Stili in progress and the
charge sheet dated 29-8-83 has not been concluded,

even on date.

4, Thé’learned counsel fur the respondents
tried to expléin that with the issue gf the
chartge sheet dated 27-10-83 (which is the subject
matter of this 0.A), the earlier charge shest
dated 29-8-83 got automatically merged with the
latter charge shest and accordingly the respondents
proceedad with the inguiry to go intoc the sarlier
ch@gges as well as the further charges listed out
in the charge sheet dated 27-10-83, UWe are not
convinced with this argument. UWe are concerned
only with the charge sheet dated 27-10-83 and
accoerdingly the only imputation which bas to be
considered is the imputation in para #lc). The
other paras, namely paras #(a) and &{b) are
admittedly being inguired into separately. Ue

also note that in the Article %f charges attached
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to the chargavsheet dated 27-10-83, the functicning
of the applicant as Canteen Manager durin;\the ‘
périod 22-10-83 alcne is being gone\info. Thus, ]
1

the conduct prior to 22-10-83 cannot be the subject

matter of this charge sheet,

5. As per the imputation at para #{c), there
was no item for sale in the canteen sven uptil
10-3§L n 22-10-83 and thus the applicant failed
to pérform his duty. Un this aspect, the plea

of thes ahplicant is that he haa_beaw suspended

on 22=10<-83 and hence the charge of his non-
performance on that date cannot be sustained.,
Houever, the respondents argued that the applicant
was on duty on 22-10-83 from 7-30 ae.m, and uas
suspended only at 10-00 a.m. as per suspension
order (An=*A'), Thus, the applicant cannot

escape the blame for not érranging thé preparations

by 1["’00 deMe .

6e We called for the departmental proceedings

~and lcoked into the findings= cenclusiocn of the

enduiry officer. The coenclusion . reads as under:-
"Shri Tara Chand has failed in
his duty as Manager of Canteen
. in maintaining proper recocrds
of daily sale/purchase stock
register, which is his primary duty.
Thus Shri Tare Chand has committed
serious misconduct, thereby vioclated
rule 3(i), (ii) and (iii) of Railuay
Servants Conduet-of 1966,"
This conclusion related only to non-maintenance of
records= daily sale/purchase stock registers.
which is the primary duty of the charged OFFicef.
There is no wWekems discussicn with reqgard to the
actual charge that can be sustained namely the
alleged misconduct of the charged official on
22=10-83. Even in the paragraph on the'result

of investigation' forming part of the enquiry report,

there is no discussion regarding the non-availability
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of the prepared items on 22-10-83 or on any aspect

of failure of the charged official on this date.

Te In the circumstances of the case, we find

that the enquiry report in connection with the

aspect of misconduct which is relevant to the
charge shest dated 27-10-83 does not establish
any charge., .We have no hesitation in holdi ng

that ths impugned order of ﬁunishment dated 2-8-86
is not sustainable, We also hote that the charge
relates to a period almost 11 years back and the
nature of charge is such that it would not be

fair to alléu a fresh endgiry at this stage,
Accordingly, we quash the impugned order of
punishment dated 2-8B-86. UWe also direct that no
fresh enquiry shall be conducted in the circumstances
of this case. The applicant will be entitled to
all cunsequential benefits as per law, These
should be paid within three months of the receipt

of this order,

8. There will be no order as to costse
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(P.T.THISUUENGADAM) (c J.ROYg
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